
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-2429

ELIZABETH DEAL; JESSICA ROE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; JANE DOE; JAMIE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; MERCER COUNTY
SCHOOLS; DEBORAH S. AKERS, in her individual capacity; and REBECCA
PEERY, in her individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West
Virginia Memorandum Opinion and Order of Court Dated November 14, 2017 at
Docket No.: 1:17-cv-0642*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MARCUS B. SCHNEIDER, ESQUIRE
W.V. ID No. 12814
STEELE SCHNEIDER
428 FORBES AVENUE, SUITE 700
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
(412) 235-7682
Attorney for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

I. Deal has standing to pursue injunctive relief to address her ongoing avoidance of BITS and feelings of marginalization and exclusion..... 2

II. Deal has standing to pursue a claim for nominal damages based upon her past constitutional injuries 9

 A. Nominal damages compensate plaintiffs for past constitutional injury 9

 B. Nominal damages are the *appropriate remedy* for past Establishment Clause violations that do not cause compensable injury 11

 C. Nominal damages claims do not merely tag along with Compensatory damages claims 13

III. The voluntary cessation doctrine renders Mercer County Parties’ “suspension” of BITS meaningless for purposes of their motion to dismiss 15

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Greenville School Dist.</i> , 652 Fed.Appx. 224 (4th Cir. 2016)	10, 12
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Independent School District</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Committee for the First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Covenant Media of SC, LLC v. City of North Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. New Kensington-Arnold School Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Gray v. Spillman</i> , 924 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	10
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-2231, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)	6, 7
<i>Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 13

Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. School Dist. No. 7,
683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)6

Porter v. Clarke,
852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)16

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Dickerson,
444 Fed.Appx. 660 (4th Cir. 2011)12

Suhre v. Haywood County,
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)5, 6

Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)10

Wall v. Wade,
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)16

Wikimedia Foundation v. National Security Agency,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)5, 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198311
